PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Raymond J. SLEZAK	09/29/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RJS CORPORATION
Street Address:	3400 Massillon Road
City:	Akron
State/Country:	оню
Postal Code:	44312

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US1051058

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (330)376-9646

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 330-376-1242

Email: morton@rennerkenner.com

Correspondent Name: Andrew B. Morton

Address Line 1: Renner Kenner Greive Bobak Taylor & Webe

Address Line 2: First National Tower, Suite 400
Address Line 4: Akron, OHIO 44308-1412

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: RJS.P.PC0011

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Andrew B. Morton

Total Attachments: 1

source=RJSPPC0011ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif

OP \$40.00 US10

PATENT REEL: 025078 FRAME: 0914

ASSIGNMENT OF PCT INTERNATIONAL APPLICATION

WHEREAS, I, Raymond J. Slezak, ASSIGNOR, having a residence at 827 Morningbreeze Circle, Barberton, OH 44203, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a Self-compensating Filament Tension Control Device With Eddy Current Braking for which I have executed on this date a PCT International Application (Application), and

WHEREAS, RJS Corporation, a Ohio Corporation having a place of business at 3400 Massillon Road, Akron, OH 44312, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining my entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said Invention and the said Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in, to and under said invention, and said Application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said Application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement, assignment, sale or encumbrance in conflict herewith;.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for the Invention and any improvements in all countries.

Executed this 29th day of SEPTEMBER, 2010 at Uniontown, OH.

Raymond J. SLEZAK (ASSIGNOR)

City of Unientous

Before me personally appeared Raymond J. SLEZAK and he acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed the <u>3946</u> day of <u>Seatember</u>, 2010.

(Notary Public) Seal

DANIEL K. STEPHENSON Notary Public, State of Ohio My Comm. Expires Nov. 16, 2014

Page 1 of 1

RJS.P.PC0011